CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance

AGENDA DATE: March 16, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Hannah Adele Williams, (915) 212-7003, WilliamsHA@elpasotexas.gov

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

SUBGOAL:

7.3 – Enhance a regional comprehensive transportation system

SUBJECT:

Resolution amending Schedule C of the City of El Paso Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Resolution to establish the application fee to modify parking restrictions/boundary.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Establishing a process to amend an existing residential parking district's parking restrictions or boundary requires an application and application fee.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

RESOLUTION AMENDING SCHEDULE C OF THE CITY OF EL PASO FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2020 the El Paso City Council adopted a Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2021 (the "Budget Resolution") and;

WHEREAS, the Budget Resolution contains an attachment titled "Schedule C" which contains the departmental fee list which includes fees charged for building permits and inspection fees; and,

WHEREAS, the El Paso City Code was amended to allow new applications to amend restrictions or boundaries of residential parking districts established under the El Paso City Code Section 12.44.280,

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Budget Resolution to establish the fee for applications to modify the boundaries or restrictions of existing residential parking districts.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF EL PASO

SECTION 1. That Line 282 in Schedule C of the Budget Resolution be amended to read as follows:

282	Streets and	Residential Parking	Application to	Restriction/ Boundary
1	Maintenance		modily parking	modification \$30.00 Plus
]			restriction/boundary	applicable Tech fee:
			or to dissolve	
			parking restrictions	Dissolution of restriction or
			or district	district \$25.00 Plus applicable
				Tech fee

SECTION 2. Except as herein modified, the Budget Resolution and Schedule C of the Budget Resolution and all Budget Resolution Schedules remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Omar A. De La Rosa Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Richard Bristol, Director

Streets and Maintenance Department